

No. 19-15382 & 20-15186

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Ninth Circuit**

JULIA BERNSTEIN; ESTHER GARCIA; LISA MARIE SMITH,
on behalf of themselves and other similarly situated,
Appellees,

v.

VIRGIN AMERICA, INC.; ALASKA AIRLINES, INC.,
Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern
District of California
3:15-cv-02277-JST

**BRIEF OF GEORGIA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
KENTUCKY, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MONTANA,
NEBRASKA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TEXAS, AND UTAH AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3409
apinson@law.ga.gov

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General of Georgia
Andrew A. Pinson
Solicitor General
Drew F. Waldbeser
Assistant Solicitor General
Zack W. Lindsey
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Argument	3
I. The panel decision conflicts with the Supreme Court’s construction of the Airline Deregulation Act.	3
A. Under controlling Supreme Court precedent, the ADA preempts California’s rest and meal break rules.	3
B. The panel’s contrary decision conflicts with Supreme Court precedent interpreting the ADA.	9
II. The panel decision threatens severe economic harm to state and local economies across the country.....	11
A. The harms caused by the panel decision will be substantial and widespread.	12
B. The panel decision will disproportionately harm the consumers and rural communities served by regional airlines and airports.....	16
Conclusion.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., v. Cuomo</i> , 520 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Am. Airlines, v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 219 (1995)	4
<i>Angeles v. U.S. Airways</i> , No. C 12-058600, 2013 WL 622032 (N.D.Cal. Feb. 19, 2013)	14
<i>Augustus v. ABM Sec. Servs.</i> , 2 Cal.5th 257 (2016)	5
<i>Bernstein v. Virgin Am.</i> , 990 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2021)	3, 9, 12
<i>Bower v. Egyptair Airlines Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 2013)	11
<i>California Trucking Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , No. 20-55106, 2021 WL 1656283 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2021)	10
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Dilts v. Penske Logistics</i> , 769 F.3d 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 9, 10
<i>Dow v. Casale</i> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 751 (2013)	14

<i>Goldthorpe v. Cathay Pac. Airways Ltd.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	14
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Northwest v. Ginsberg</i> , 572 U.S. 273 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>O’Neill v. Mermaid Touring</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Peak Pressure Control</i> , No. 217CV00576JCHJFR, 2020 WL 3000414 (D.N.M. June 4, 2020)	14
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	10, 11
<i>Sullivan v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 51 Cal.4th 1191 (2011)	13
<i>United Airlines v. Mesa Airlines</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000)	10
Statutes and Regulations	
14 C.F.R. § 121.385	5
49 U.S.C. § 40101.....	1, 2, 3, 9
49 U.S.C. § 41713.....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11090	5
<i>Flight Attendant Duty Period Limitations and Rest Requirements</i> , 59 Fed. Reg. 42,974-01 (Aug. 19, 1994)	5

Other Authorities

Bruce A. Blonigen & Anica D. Cristea, *Air Service and Urban Growth*, J. of Urban Econ. (2015)..... 1

David Koenig, *Regional airlines not sharing in majors’ success*, AP News (Sept. 10, 2014), <https://perma.cc/M7V8-QSD2> 18

Derek Thompson, *How Airline Ticket Prices Fell 50 Percent in 30 Years (And Why Nobody Noticed)*, The Atlantic (Feb. 28, 2013), <https://perma.cc/Y4YN-N5ES>..... 2

Douglas Jacobson, *The Economic Impact of the Airline Industry in the South*, The Council of State Gov’ts (May 2004), <https://perma.cc/XZM9-KBVG> 17

Ethan S. Klapper, *Effects of the Pilot Shortage on the Regional Airline Industry: A 2023 Forecast*, Embry-Riddle Aeronautical Univ. (2019) <https://perma.cc/N59M-PHBK> 19

FAA, *The Economic Impact of Civil Aviation on the U.S. Economy* (Nov. 2020), <https://perma.cc/ZPL5-UB4P> 1, 17

Greg Pecorara & Ed Bolen, *General Aviation and Smaller Airports Critical Now More Than Ever*, Clarion Ledger (Oct. 2, 2020), <https://perma.cc/B9UY-YJ48>;..... 17

Hugo Martin, *As airlines post big profits, small communities lose service*, LA Times (Jan. 22, 2018), <https://perma.cc/6YRH-GF45> 17

Iowa DOT, *Iowa Air Service Study* (Apr. 2008), <https://perma.cc/LE68-PSZX>.....6, 18, 20

Lauren Zumbach, *Frequent travelers assume regional flights are more likely to get canceled, Are they really?* Chicago Tribune (Mar. 26, 2019) 20

RAA, *Regional Airlines Provide The Critical Link*, <https://perma.cc/UB95-XX7Q>..... 16

RAA, *Valuable: Air Service to Small Communities Generates Significant Economic Activity* (2019) <https://perma.cc/3LRB-ZX98> 6, 19

RAA, *Annual Report 2019* (2019), <https://perma.cc/2UB5-EUUR>..... 1, 12

RAA, *Annual Report 2020* (2020), <https://perma.cc/H3Q6-SGD6>..... 16

Scott McCartney, *Imagine Not Hating Flying Coach*, WSJ (Oct. 16, 2019), <https://perma.cc/L4TG-WTWX> 6

Shantay Piazza, *30 Years After Airline Deregulation*, OSU L. Magazine (2009), <https://perma.cc/63MS-B5T5> 12

GAO, *Initiatives to Reduce Flight Delays and Enhance Capacity are Ongoing but Challenges Remain* (May 26, 2005) <https://perma.cc/G5RN-YY3T>..... 7

Vinayak Deshpande & Mazhar Arıkan, *The Impact of Airline Flight Schedules on Flight Delays, Mfg. & Serv. Operations Mgmt.* 14(3) (2012)..... 7

William Swelbar, *Will Regional Airlines Survive the COVID-19 Market?*, Brink News (Aug. 12, 2020) <https://perma.cc/AKL5-6NS2> 17

Xugang Ye, *Airlines’ Crew Pairing Optimization: A Brief Review*, Dep’t of Applied Sciences and Mathematics, Johns Hopkins Univ. (2007) 8
